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nggun 121 Rice Street

Hamlet, NC 28345  _
0CT26 2006 o0 her 17, 2006 57 59

red @O A
Govemor Matk Sanford o0 . - 45%
M d s " . . .
Office of the Governor Answered DWE: ., . [
PO Box 12267 Y-

Columbia, SC 29211

Subject: Mrs. Pauline Leviner
2056 Sesboard Road
Wallace, SC 29596

88# 249-34-5774

Dear Sir:

My name is Benny Leviner and I an} writing this Ietter on behalf of my mother, Panline
Leviner, She has been g lifelong resident of Marlboro County, South Carolina and
currently resides at 2056 Seaboard Road, Wallace, South Carolina. She is now 86 years
old and retired from Cheraw Yarn Mills in Cheraw, South Carolina in the mid 1980s.
Today her fiuture is very bleak. Shethas no blood flow to the left side of her brain, she
hears musio all of the time, and she thinks that 8 man and & woman are living in the back
room of her two bedroom mobile hame. Many times throughout the day she walky
around her home with a stick looking for the hole this man and woman entered her home
through, Ifthey come in again, her plan is to hit them with the stick, When she is not
talking to the telephons ot the air copditioner, her days are not real bad.

Around the first of 2006, her probleths intreased rapidly. In Jupe she fell at home and
was on the floor all day in 100+ degrees. While on the floor, she begged the “man and
woman” to bring her some water but they wouldn’t. She was taken to Sandhills Medical
Center in Hamlot and stayed 2 weekj and then was transferred to Britthaven Skilled
Nursing Home for 20 days. At this point I didn’t even think she would come home again.
I met with staff at Britthaven and it was determined that she needed to be in assisted care.
Imoved her at this point to Somerset Court in Hamlet, North Carolina. After 6 weeks, I

’ wm_.omm to let her go home against dottor’s wishes. She had siblings that wanted to help
with her care,

During these events she accrued three bills that include the following;
1. Sandbills Medical Cente; paid
2. DBritthaven Nursing Home-paid
3, Somerset Coyrt-unpaid
(See copy of bill astached)

Since 1985 my mother has had Zo&“_.nﬁn and Medicaid. Physically, for her age, she is in

pretty good health, However, she is inentally a basket case. Almost 2 month ago I met
with a lady from long term care for an evaluation for help. After seeing that my mother

1170172006 03:53PM
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could bathe herself, go to the bathrdom, and get up and down to bed, she determined that
ghe did not qualify for long term cate services. She does not cook nor does she stay alone
anymore, Yesterday I was at her home and she had the heat on 95 dogrees and the
tempersture outside was aronnd 80 degrees.

This week she got more bed news dbout her health, 1 have to place her in s facility for
the long haul now. But I do not know where. Mariboro Coynty has one nursing home
and one assisted living facility, Eo__.Eoun County, where I reside, has about six or
sevenl

I applied for Medicaid and special dssistance in Richmond County and was denied based
on her financial assets, which was g $3,500 mobile home that is 22 years old, This has
been her home for 22 years and now that she is sick, it is like money in the bank. Her
Medicaid has not been cancelled nor has she missed an SSI check,

I have made countless trips to Marlboro County and Richmond County Medicaid offices
with no results. South Carolina says North Carolina is responsible and North Caroling
says South Carolina is responsible. | My mother is losing her mind and is now in the
middle of nothing but politics. Before my mother foll, our intentions were that she would
move in with our family, but recent| events have changed everything. Medicaid sent a
letter stating that she was going to receive a card,

8ir, Ineed help. 1need either you or the Governor of South Carolina to take
respongibility for this outstanding byll. T eagerly await your responses,

Respectully yours,

=l
Benny Leviner

ce: Governor Michac] Easley

1170172006 03:53PM
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Mr. Banny Leviner
1121 Rice Strest
Hamlst. N& 28345 REVISED

SE2008
RE: Pauling Laviner

Dear Mr, Leviter, )
¥ , . Changes Paymarde  Batance
" g .-t-. ‘MJ - o L L R L ) Y} -
Balance Forward 17 0 _ 35800
Sepiamber Room & Boerd 1,850.00 2,208,00
SA Tue-duly, 2008 30800
SA Dys-August, 2008 : 2.200.00
Privets Hva.-:nl-w A46.00 1.762.00
Transferrod Yo RTA sctnmi 1,782.00
1,762.08
Ociober Room & Board 155,00 1,847.00
BA FEVMENT dus ) 3.827.60
: 1.547.00
Aot due for RYS, . 1.847,00
DUE ON RECEIRT 1016 $  daRoe
Any funtls paid in sxcass 5 amount dus will ba daposited into resident's parsonnl agceunt.
f
Balancs in RTA account See Administratyr

Psyments sv¢ dus by the due date shown above ssch month. u%ﬂ;ﬂ?uﬂinﬁguﬂﬁa
be charged & $50 Jats fa.

[T U R B O - v———

_ .Egitggﬂg

We %E#gggﬂgggﬁﬁﬂ;g We nosd 19 have fumls

avallghle in this account prior o making paymenis for halr of ther parsonai nasdé
instead of billing after funds have bes speot. Whnn fie RTA ancount gets below $26.00
wa will bilf for an additional $50.00 to be ssnt with the next month's room ancd board so the
yasident will have fiiivds aveliable for el uss.

T any questions, pleass contecl site &f 990-582-0082

11/01/2006 03:53PM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

IEDHMS54 P S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: 10/31/06
MEDSPROD RECIPIENT INFORMATION ACTION:
MEMBER PERIOD START: 10/18/06 END: PAGE: 0001
NAME: LEVINER PAULINE HH NAME: LEVINER PAULINE
RCP NUMBER: 6714278401 HH NUMBER: 100303463 ACTION TYPE: MAINTENANCE
SSN: 249-34-5774 VC: V  APL STATUS: ACTION DATE: 10/19/06
PRIMARY INDIVIDUAL: APL CO: 35 WORKER ID: VMILE LOCATION: 001
C/0 BENNY LEVINER SSCN: 249345774A RRN: .
1121 RICE ST RACE: 01 SEX: F MARITAL STATUS: S
TPL INSURANCE: N RELATION: SELF
HAMLET NC 28345-3403 DOB: 09/01/1920 DOD:
CORRECT RCP NUMBER: LIV ARRANGEMENT: HOME INCOME TRUST:
PROVIDER:
'BG BEG END BENEFITS QMB RETRO % OF POV  CHIP
S NUMBER ELIG ELIG PCAT QCAT TYPE IND IND LEVEL NUMBER
67142784 04/01/1989 80 10 Y .00
_ 06/01/1987 04/01/1989 80 .00
B 10/01/1985 05/01/1987 80 .00
UPDATED: USER ID: VMILE DATE: 10/19/06 SYSTEM ID: BUY1000 DATE: 04/26/06

ME900063 RECIPIENT RECORD FOUND
PF2->HH BG PF3->HH MBR DTL PF4->REFH PF5->ELDO2Z PF6->RETURN PF7->PREV
PF8->NEXT PF9->HH NOTES PF15->RCP SEARCH PF17->ELDOO PF18->HH MBR BGS
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State of Bouth Carolina
Bepartment of Health and Hinman Serfrices

Mark Sanford Robert M. Kerr
Governor Director

November 27, 2006

Mr. Benny Leviner
1121 Rice Street
Hamlet, North Carolina 28345

Dear Mr. Leviner:

Governor Sanford forwarded your recent letter concerning your mother to our agency for
response. We appreciate your concern for your mother.

The South Carolina Medicaid program does not pay for care at an assisted living facility;
therefore, we regret that we are unable to help you with payment for your mother’s stay at
Somerset Court, an assisted living facility in North Carolina. South Carolina Medicaid does
cover nursing home care in a facility in our state if the person meets the level of care criteria
for nursing home admission and is Medicaid eligible.

It is my understanding that a nurse from our Community Long Term Care office in Florence
visited your mother’s home on September 20, 2006, to conduct an assessment for our home
and community based waiver program. During that visit, it was decided the application would
be withdrawn due to your mother’s functional status at that time. Based on our review of
your recent letter, we have asked our Florence office to contact you to discuss any changes in
your mother’s condition and to further discuss Medicaid eligibility and level of care criteria for
nursing home placement.

| trust that this information is helpful in addressing the concerns outlined in your letter. |f
you have further questions, please contact Maria Patton at (803) 898-2718.

Sincerely,

Huoen B. B A

Susan B. Bowling
Deputy Director

SBB/wpk

Medical Services
P.0. Box 8206 * Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
{803) RAR-2501 ¢ Fax (RN3) 898-4K15



